measures given their wide use by and relevance to investors and analysts. FFO, reflecting the assumption that real estate asset values rise or fall with
market conditions, principally adjusts for the effects of GAAP depreciation and amortization of real estate assets, which assumes that the value of real
estate diminishes predictably over time.

As defined by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, or NAREIT, FFO represents net income (loss) (computed in accordance with
GAAP), excluding gains (losses) on sales of real estate, plus real estate related depreciation and amortization and after adjustments for unconsolidated
partnerships and joint ventures. We compute FFO in accordance with the NAREIT definition. FFO should not be viewed as a substitute measure of our
operating performance since it does not reflect either depreciation and amortization costs or the level of capital expenditures and leasing costs
necessary to maintain the operating performance of our properties, which are significant economic costs that could materially impact our results of
operations.

S-11

Table of Contents

The following table presents a reconciliation of FFO, normalized FFO and adjusted FFO on an actual and pro forma basis to net income attributable to
MPT common stockholders for the nine and twelve months ended September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010:

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2011
For the Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2010
   Actual   Pro forma   Actual   Pro Forma
FFO information:

Net income attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ 13,844   $ 38,630   $ 22,913   $ 55,690
Participating securities’ share in earnings   (861)   (860)   (1,254)   (1,254)

Net income, less participating securities’ share in earnings   $ 12,983   $ 37,770   $ 21,659   $ 54,436
Depreciation and amortization

Continuing operations   24,678   28,616   24,486   29,736
Discontinued operations   —   —   1,352   1,352

Gain on sale of real estate   (5)   (5)   (10,566)   (10,566)
Real estate impairment charge   564   564   —   —

Funds from operations   $ 38,220   $ 66,945   $ 36,931   $ 74,958
Write-off of straight line rent   —   —   3,694   3,694
Acquisition costs   3,186   3,050   2,026   2,011
Debt refinancing costs   14,214   14,214   6,716   6,716
Executive severance   —   —   2,830   2,830
Loan impairment charge   —   —   12,000   12,000
Write-off of other receivables   1,846   1,846   2,400   2,400

Normalized funds from operations   $ 57,466   $ 86,055   $ 66,597   $ 104,609
Share-based compensation   5,293   5,293   5,696   5,696
Debt costs amortization   2,771   3,052   4,722   5,096
Additional rent received in advance   (900)   (900)   9,400   9,400
Straight-line rent revenue   (5,817)   (8,443)   (4,932)   (8,433)

Adjusted funds from operations   $ 58,813   $ 85,057   $ 81,483   $ 116,368

Per diluted share data:
Net income, less participating securities’ share in earnings   $ 0.12   $ 0.29   $ 0.22   $ 0.45
Depreciation and amortization

Continuing operations   0.22   0.23   0.22   0.26
Discontinued operations   —   —   0.03   0.01

[…]

stage where there is sufficient information for a definitive measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma financial statements are preliminary and have been made
solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the
final accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the pro forma financial statements and our future results of operations and
financial position.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what our results of
operations and financial position would have been had the Ernest Acquisition Transactions been completed on the dates indicated. In addition, the pro forma
financial statements do not purport to project the future results of operations or financial position of our company.

S-17

Table of Contents

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical

September 30,
2011

Ernest
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

September 30,
2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)   (A)
Assets

Real estate assets
Land, buildings and improvements, and intangible lease assets  $ 1,258,288   $ 200,000   $ 1,458,288
Mortgage loans   165,000   100,000   265,000

Gross investment in real estate assets   1,423,288   300,000   1,723,288
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (100,772)   —   (100,772)

Net investment in real estate assets   1,322,516   300,000   1,622,516
Cash and cash equivalents   114,368   —   114,368
Interest and rent receivable   28,822   —   28,822
Straight-line rent receivable   34,603   —   34,603
Other loans   56,131   93,200   149,331
Investment in Ernest   —   3,300   (B)  3,300
Other assets   39,249   1,500   40,749

Total Assets  $ 1,595,689   $ 398,000   $ 1,993,689

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities

Debt, net  $ 649,013   $ 210,500   (C) $ 859,513
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   57,666   —   57,666
Deferred revenue   23,576   —   23,576
Lease deposits and other obligations to tenants   27,770   —   27,770

Total liabilities   758,025   210,500   968,525
Equity

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value. Authorized 10,000 shares; no shares
outstanding   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value. Authorized 150,000 shares; issued and
outstanding—110,647 shares at September 30, 2011, actual, and
129,462 shares at September 30, 2011, as adjusted   111   19   130

Additional paid in capital   1,054,040   189,481   1,243,521
Distributions in excess of net income   (204,343)   (2,000)   (206,343)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (11,982)   —   (11,982)
Treasury shares, at cost   (262)   —   (262)

Total Medical Properties Trust, Inc. stockholders’ equity   837,564   187,500   1,025,064

Non-controlling interests   100   —   100

Total equity   837,664   187,500   1,025,164

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 1,595,689   $ 398,000   $ 1,993,689

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-18

Table of Contents

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2011

Ernest
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2011
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 88,519   $ 13,500   (D)  $ 102,019
Straight-line rent   5,606   2,626   (E)   8,232
Interest and fee income   15,812   17,235   (F)   33,047

Total revenues   109,937   33,361   143,298
Expenses

Real estate depreciation and amortization   24,678   3,938   (G)   28,616
Impairment charge   564   —   564
Property-related   629   —   629
Acquisition expenses   3,186   (135)  (H)   3,051
General and administrative   20,428   —   20,428

Total operating expenses   49,485   3,803   53,288

Operating income   60,452   29,558   90,010
Other income (expense)

Interest and other income   58   —   58
Earnings of Ernest   —   —   (I)   —
Debt refinancing costs   (14,214)   —   (14,214)
Interest expense   (32,462)   (4,772)  (J)   (37,234)

Net other expense   (46,618)   (4,772)   (51,390)

Income from continuing operations   13,834   24,786   38,620
Non-controlling interest share in earnings   (131)   —   (131)

Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT common
stockholders   $ 13,703   $ 24,786   $ 38,489

Earnings per common share—basic and diluted:
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT common

stockholders   $ 0.12   $ 0.17   $ 0.29
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   110,568   18,815   (K)   129,383
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   110,576   18,815   (K)   129,391

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-19

Table of Contents

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical

For the Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

2010

Ernest
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

For the Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

2010
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 92,785   $ 18,000   (D)  $ 110,785
Straight-line rent   2,074   3,502   (E)   5,576
Interest and fee income   26,988   22,980   (F)   49,968

Total revenues   121,847   44,482   166,329
Expenses

Real estate depreciation and amortization   24,486   5,250   (G)   29,736
Impairment charge   12,000   —   12,000
Property-related   4,407   4,407
Acquisition expenses   2,026   (14)  (H)   2,012
General and administrative   26,509   26,509

Total operating expenses   69,428   5,236   74,664

Operating income   52,419   39,246   91,665
Other income (expense)

Interest and other income   1,518   —   1,518
Earnings of Ernest   —   —   (I)   —
Debt refinancing costs   (6,716)   —   (6,716)
Interest expense   (33,993)   (6,470)  (L)   (40,463)

Net other expense   (39,191)   (6,470)   (45,661)

Income from continuing operations   13,228   32,776   46,004
Non-controlling interest share in earnings   (99)   —   (99)

Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT common
stockholders   $ 13,129   $ 32,776   $ 45,905

Earnings per common share—basic and diluted:
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   $ 0.12   $ 0.25   $ 0.37
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   100,706   18,815   (K)   119,521
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   100,708   18,815   (K)   119,523

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-20

Table of Contents

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(A) On January 31, 2012, we entered into definitive agreements to purchase the real estate of and provide mortgage loan financing to Ernest and
acquire 49% interest in Ernest Holdings. We plan to finance this transaction with the combination of proceeds from this offering, borrowings under our revolving
credit facility and our term loan. The sources and uses of the Ernest Acquisition Transactions are as follows: